D mES RN

8K 60 co Wl)

MISE 2R R

BRI

e ) W

DEL SCAN il

LT

— -
e e
Received - DIANE L. BATTIATO ‘
Reglster of Deeds, Douglas County, NE
4Ilzﬁilﬂ Iiﬂillmlﬂi imzilel Il
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEM IHI l““
(NOddle Zone 6) - X L L

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this “Agreement™) is executed effective as of
the /fo  day of March, 2016, by and between NODDLE BRADFORD VI, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited
liability company (“Borrower”), and FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA, a national banking
association (“Lender”).

Preliminary Matters

1. Original Loan. On or about the 18th day of December, 2015, Borrower secured a loan
from Lender in the original amount of $3,510,000.00 (the “Loan”), as evidenced by Borrower’s
Promissory Note to Lender dated December 18, 2015, in the amount of $3,510,000.00 (the “Original
Promissory Note™), to acquire approximately 7.96 acres of land located in Aksarben Village and known
as Zone 6 in Douglas County, Nebraska. The Original Promissory Note is secured by a Deed of Trust, as
hereinafter described, on the real estate in Douglas County, Nebraska, as legally described on Exhibit “A”
attached hereto (the “Mortgaged Property”). The parties agree that the unpaid principal balance presently
advanced and outstanding on the Original Promissory Note is the sum of $3,510,000.00 as of the date
hereof, and accrued interest through the date hereof.

2. Loan Documents. The obligations of Borrower in connection with the Loan are further
evidenced, secured and/or guaranteed by documents and agreements executed contemporaneously with
the Original Promissory Note which, as amended, modified and extended by this Agreement and together
with the Original Promissory Note, are hereinafter referred to as the “Loan Documents”, that include the
following:

i, Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents from Borrower to
Lender recorded December 21, 2015 as Instrument No. 2015106803 (the “Deed
of Trust”);

ii. Environmental Indemnity Agreement from Borrower to Lender;
ix. UCC-1 Financing Statement; and
X. Guarantys of Payment executed by Dana C. Bradford and Jay B. Noddle.

3. Present Ownership. Borrower represents, covenants and warrants to Lender that it
remains the owner of the fee title to the Mortgaged Property, subject only to the liens and security
interests arising out of the Loan Documents and the exceptions to title set forth in First American Title
Return to:

James D. Buser
Pansing Hogan Ernst & Bachman, LLP

10250 Regency Circle, Suite 300
Omaha, Nebraska 68114 — 460 f'\C5



Insurance ALTA Loan Policy of Title Insurance (Policy Number 736187) issued at the Loan closing and
any subsequent endorsements thereto.

4. Modification of Loan. The parties hereto have agreed to modify the Loan terms as
follows:

a. The principal amount of the Loan shall be adjusted from $3,510,000.00 to
$3,860,000.00.

Now, therefore, it is hereby agreed by and among the parties as follows:

5. Incorporation of Preliminary Matters. All of the provisions and statements in the
foregoing Preliminary Matters are affirmed by Lender and Borrower.

6. Modified Promissory Note. Concurrently with the execution hereof, Borrower has
executed and delivered to Lender a Modified Promissory Note in the amount of $3,860,000.00 (the
“Modified Promissory Note), which the parties agree shall be substituted for the Original Promissory
Note, which shall be cancelled and returned to Borrower. Borrower hereby acknowledges and agrees that
the Modified Promissory Note, and the repayment thereof, shall continue to be secured by the Loan
Documents, as amended by this Agreement.

7. Loan Document Modifications. Effective upon the execution hereof:

a. All references in the Loan Documents to the Original Promissory Note shall be
modified to mean the Modified Promissory Note;

b. All references in the Loan Documents to the Loan amount shall be changed to
$3,860,000.00;
c. Except as modified herein, all of the terms, conditions and provisions of the Loan

Documents are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

8. Representations and Warranties. Borrower hereby represents and warrants to Lender

that:

a. To Borrower’s knowledge, each of the representations and warranties set forth in
this Agreement and in the Loan Documents amended hereby are true and correct as of the date
hereof;

b. this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Borrower

and is enforceable in accordance with its terms; and

c. as of the date hereof, there exists no event of default under the Original
Promissory Note or any of the other L.oan Documents executed by Borrower in connection with
the Loan as amended by this Agreement.

9. Conflict. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this
Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents heretofore executed by Borrower in connection with the
Loan, the provisions of this Agreement shall govern.



10. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit
of Borrower, Lender and their respective successors and assigns.

11, Nonwaiver. Borrower hereby acknowledges and agrees that:

a. except as specifically set forth herein, Lender’s execution and performance of
this Agreement is not, and shall not be construed to be, a waiver, release, amendment or
modification of, or to any rights or remedies which Lender currently has, or may hereafter
acquire, with respect to any of the obligations owed to Lender by Borrower by virtue of any
documents or instruments evidencing, securing, guaranteeing or relating to such obligations; nor
shall it be deemed to be an agreement to forebear from exercising any rights or remedies which
Lender currently has or may hereafter acquire.

b. Lender’s agreement herein shall not be construed as, or be deemed to create, any
course of dealing between Borrower and Lender, nor shall it be deemed to require or imply any
future settlements; nor shall it be construed as a waiver of any defaults of Lender’s rights or
remedies with regard thereto, or as an amendment to any other agreements, except as expressly
set forth herein.

12. Additional Covenants and Provisions.

a. Borrower agrees to pay or reimburse Lender for any and all fees, costs and
expenses incurred by Lender relating to the Agreement including, without limitation, title
expenses, recording fees and attorney fees.

b. Borrower agrees that Borrower has no defense to the payment of the Modified
Promissory Note and Borrower has no defenses to the terms or provisions of the Deed of Trust or
other Loan Documents, as amended herein, or right of offset to claim against Lender. Borrower
specifically acknowledges and agrees that Lender has performed each and all of its obligations,
commitments and agreements under the Loan Documents and all other agreements related to the
indebtedness up to and including the date of this Agreement and further agrees that Lender is not
in default in the observance or performance of any obligation, commitment, agreement or
covenant, express or implied, including, but not limited to, covenants of good faith and fair
dealing, to be observed or performed by Lender and that no fact exists and that no event has
occurred which now or hereafter will authorize Borrower to fail or refuse to abide by the terms of
the Loan Documents or form the basis, in whole or in part, for a claim of any kind against Lender.

c. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties with respect to
the modification of the Original Promissory Note and the other Loan Documents modified herein
and that no statement, promise or inducement made by any party, or the agent of any party, that is
not contained in this Agreement shall be valid or binding upon Lender.

d. Borrower agrees that time is of the essence with respect to all dates for payment
and performance, as set forth in the Loan Documents, as amended herein.

e. Invalidation of any of the provisions of this Agreement or any paragraph,
sentence, clause, phrase or word herein, or the application thereof to any given circumstance,
shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Agreement.

f. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
Nebraska. Borrower hereby irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of



Nebraska in any suit, action or proceeding. Borrower agrees that any and all service of process
and any such suit, action or proceeding mailed or delivered in the manner provided for the
delivery of notices in the Deed of Trust, as amended herein, shall be deemed in every respect
effective service of process upon Borrower.

g This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall comprise a single instrument.

13. Loan_Participation. Lender hereby discloses to Borrower and Borrower hereby
acknowledges and agrees that Lender may sell participation interests in the Loan, and in conjunction with
such Loan participations may furnish any information concerning Borrower or guarantors in its
possession from time to time to participants and prospective participants and may furnish information in
response to credit inquiries consistent with general banking practices and applicable laws.

14. Credit Agreement. A CREDIT AGREEMENT MUST BE IN WRITING TO BE
ENFORCEABLE UNDER NEBRASKA LAW. TO PROTECT YOU (BORROWER) AND US
(LENDER) FROM ANY MISUNDERSTANDINGS OR DISAPPOINTMENTS, ANY CONTRACT,
PROMISE, UNDERTAKING, OR OFFER TO FOREBEAR REPAYMENT OF MONEY OR TO
MAKE ANY OTHER FINANCIAL ACCOMMODATION IN CONNECTION WITH THIS LOAN OF
MONEY OR GRANT OR EXTENSION OF CREDIT, OR ANY AMENDMENT OF,
CANCELLATION OF, WAIVER OF, OR SUBSTITUTION FOR ANY OR ALL OF THE TERMS OR
PROVISIONS OF ANY INSTRUMENT OR DOCUMENT EXECUTED IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS LOAN OF MONEY OR GRANT OR EXTENSION OF CREDIT, MUST BE IN WRITING TO
BE EFFECTIVE.

[Space Below Intentionally Left Blank —
Signature Page to Follow]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Agreement to be
effective as of the day and year first above written.

STATE OF NEBRASKA )

) ss.

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

BORROWER:
NODDLE BRADFORD VI, L.L.C., a Nebraska
limited liability company

By: Al
Jay B"Nodidle, Manager

LENDER:
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA, a

national banking asspgiation
By: Mh' i

Title: X212 [LteC oot

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ]Lg day of March, 2016, by Jay B.
Noddle, Manager of Noddle Bradford VI, L.L.C., a Nebraska limited liability company, on behalf of the

company.

Stata of Nebraska - General Notary
JENNIFER RASMUSSEN

M&CanmlssionE ires
eptember 18, 2016

Ommlu
Notayﬁublic [




CONSENT AND AGREEMENT OF GUARANTOR
The undersigned, as Guarantors, hereby consent to the foregoing Loan Modification Agreement,

and agrees that their respective Guarantys remain in full force and effect as amended and modified by
such Loan Modification Agreement.

Dated effective March ”0 , 2016.

DanaC. Bradf; Guarantor

Jay B. Noddle, Guarantor

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Nﬂ day of March, 2016, by Dana

C. Bradford.
f Nebraska Genaral Nota
Stateo iy O éz
M§Commlss:on E [W

eptember 18 Notary/Pubhc
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _| lg day of March, 2016, by Jay B.
Noddle.

State of Nebraska General Notary
NNIFER RASMUSSEN

Mgc ommission E; Notary Pnblic
eptember 18, 2;3;4 16




EXHIBIT “A”
Legal Description

Lots 1 and 2, Aksarben Village Replat 12, an administrative replatting of Lot 14, Aksarben Village, in
Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.





